

# POLICE JURY REGULAR MEETING

Lincoln Parish Police Jury Tuesday, December 12, 2023 at 7:00 PM Police Jury Meeting Room | 100 West Texas Avenue, Floor Three, Ruston, LA 71270

AGENDA

In compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should notify the Lincoln Parish Police Jury at 318-513-6200 at least three working days before the meeting.

# Call to Order

## Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance- Theresa Wyatt

#### Approval of Agenda

## **Public Comments on Agenda Items**

#### **Minutes of Prior Meeting**

1. November 14, 2023

#### **Committee Reports**

- 2. Health and Welfare
- 3. Public Works

#### **Public Hearing**

- 4. Open Public Hearing
- 5. 2024 Proposed Budgets- Humanitarian Enterprises of Lincoln Parish
- 6. 2024 Proposed Budgets- Lincoln Parish Police Jury
- 7. Close Public Hearing

# **Adoption of Budget Resolutions**

- 8. Humanitarian Enterprises of Lincoln Parish 2023 Amended Budget
- 9. Humanitarian Enterprises of Lincoln Parish 2024 Proposed Budget
- 10. Lincoln Parish Police Jury 2023 Amended Budget
- 11. Lincoln Parish Police Jury 2024 Proposed Budget

# Adoption of Departmental Budgets

- 12. North Louisiana Exhibition Center 2023 Amended and 2024 Proposed Budget
- 13. North Louisiana Criminalistics Laboratory 2023 Amended and 2024 Proposed Budget

#### Resolutions

14. Authorizing President to Execute 2024 Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with GIS and IT

- 15. Authorizing President to Execute Intergovernmental Agreement with Lincoln Parish Coroner
- 16. Authorizing Designation of Certain Census Tract Block Groups For Participation In The Enterprise Zone Program Administered By The Louisiana Department of Economic Development
- 17. Recognizing Public Service of Mr. Jerry W. Doss (33 years)
- 18. Authorizing the Filing of An Application with Louisiana Housing Corporation For An Annual Grant to Humanitarian Enterprises of Lincoln Parish
- 19. Authorizing the Filing of An Application with Community Services Block Grant For An Annual Grant to Humanitarian Enterprises of Lincoln Parish

#### **New Business**

- 20. Set 2024 Meeting Dates and Times-Official Notice
- 21. Reject Bids Received For Sewer Consolidation Project And Authorize Advertisement and Re-Bidding
- 22. Adopt Ordinance for Sale of Adjudicated Property Parcel No. 26203839190
- 23. Appointment of Mr. TaDarren Jackson To The Lincoln Parish Communications District Filling The Unexpired Term of Mr. Rodney Demery Through October 11, 2025
- 24. Appointments to the Ruston-Lincoln Convention & Visitors Bureau:

A. Mr. Gerald Johnson Representing Louisiana Tech University To Fill The Unexpired Term of Mr. Tim Padgett Through 12-31-26.

B. Ms. Sarah Warren Representing the Ruston-Lincoln Chamber of Commerce Through 12-31-26.

C. Mr. Jeff McGehee Representing the Hotel/Motel Association Through 12-31-26.

D. Mr. Rob Owens Representing the Ruston Restaurant Association Through 12-31-26.

25. Notice of Term Expirations For Boards and Commissions

#### **Other Business**

**Public Comments** 

Adjourn